
1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Ian Roberts (Chairman)

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Adele Davies-
Cooke, Andy Dunbobbin, David Healey, Ray Hughes, Colin Legg, Phil Lightfoot, 
Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews, Vicky Perfect, Nigel Steele-Mortimer and 
Carolyn Thomas

Co-opted Members
Janine Beggan, David Hytch, Rebecca Stark, Bernard Stuart and Rev. John 
Thelwell

9 March 2016

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held at 10.30 am on Tuesday, 15th March, 2016 in the 
Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

Members are asked to note the meeting start time of 10.30 a.m.

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 36)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 
15 December 2015, 6 January, 19 January and 5 February, 2016.



2

4 WELSH IN EDUCATION STRATEGIC PLAN (Pages 37 - 44)

Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth) - Cabinet Member for Education

Purpose: To consider the Councils response to the Welsh in Education 
Strategic Plan 

5 SELF-EVALUATION OF EDUCATION SERVICES (Pages 45 - 86)

Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth) - Cabinet Member for Education

Purpose: To update Members on overall Education Service performance

6 EARLY ENTITLEMENT - CHANGES TO DELIVERY OF TEACHER 
SUPPORT TO APPROVED SETTINGS (Pages 87 - 94)

Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth) - Cabinet Member for Education

Purpose: To consult with the Committee on proposed changes to 
delivery of teacher support to approved settings

7 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 95 - 102)

Report of Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator

Purpose: To consider
[...]
erefore the 
current timetable remains for them to set their 
precept remains.  



EDUCATION & YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
6 JANUARY 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at County Hall, Mold on 
Wednesday, 6 January 2016.

PRESENT: David Hytch (Vice-Chair in the Chair)
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Paul Cunningham,  Adele Davies-Cooke, Andy 
Dunbobbin, David Healey, Colin Legg, Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews, Vicky 
Perfect and Nigel Steele-Mortimer 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Rebecca Stark and Rev. John Thelwell 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Ray Hughes and Carolyn Thomas.  Bernard Stuart. 

SUBSTITUTION:  Councillor Paul Shotton (for Ian Roberts)

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillors Glyn Banks, Christine Jones and Tony Sharps 

CONTRIBUTORS:  Councillor Chris Bithell, Cabinet Member for Education,  
Chief Officer (Education and Youth), and Senior Manager, School Planning 
and Provision
  
IN ATTENDANCE:
Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator, and Committee Officer 

The Chairman welcomed members of the public to the meeting and 
invited Officers to introduce themselves. He advised that the purpose of the 
meeting was to inform the Committee of the responses from the statutory 
consultation period for the proposal to close Ysgol Maes Edwin, Flint 
Mountain.  He briefly explained that the role of the Committee was to 
scrutinise the Authority’s policy and procedures and make recommendations 
where necessary, however, it was not a decision making body and it would be 
for the Cabinet to make the actual decision on the proposal to close Ysgol 
Maes Edwin at its meeting on 19 January 2016.

47. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Paul Cunningham declared a personal interest in the 
following item as he was Chair of the Governing Body of Ysgol Gwynedd.  

Agenda item 3 – School Modernisation – School Standards and 
Reorganisation Act 2013 – Ysgol Maes Edwin.

Councillor Dave Mackie declared 
[...]
OLVED

(a) That the Committee recommend to Cabinet that the process be 
suspended for two months to allow the opportunity for federation to be 
reviewed; and



(b) That the comments of the Committee be collated and presented to 
Cabinet at its meeting on the 19 January 2016.   

  
49. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

There were five members of the public and one member of the press in 
attendance

(The meeting started at 10.00am and ended at 12.10pm)

………………………
Chairman



EDUCATION AND YOUTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
6 JANUARY 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Education and Youth Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee of the Flintshire County Council held at County Hall, Mold on 
Wednesday, 6th January 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chairman)
Councillors: Paul Cunningham, Adele Davies-Cooke, Andy Dunbobbin, David 
Healey, Ray Hughes, Colin Legg, Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews, Vicky 
Perfect and Nigel Steele-Mortimer 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: 
David Hytch, Rebecca Stark, and Rev. John Thelwell

ALSO PRESENT: 
Councillors Tony Sharps and Glyn Banks attended as observers

APOLOGIES:
Councillor Marion Bateman
Councillor Hilary Isherwood (Ward Member)
Bernard Stuart 

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Councillor Chris Bithell - Cabinet Member for Education, Chief Officer 
(Education and Youth), Senior Manager – School Planning & Provision and 
Senior Manager – Business Change and Support

IN ATTENDANCE: 
Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and Committee Officer

50. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made. 

51. SCHOOL MODERNISATION – SCHOOL STANDARDS AND 
REORGANISATION ACTION 2013 – YSGOL LLANFYNYDD

The Chief Officer (Education and Youth) introduced a report to inform 
the Committee of responses from the statutory consultation period for the 
proposal to close Ysgol Llanfynydd.  

The Chief Officer provided detailed information on the process 
undertaken since the decision by Cabinet in June 2015 to enter into formal 
consultati
[...]
er used.  Mrs. Stark welcomed the progress that had been made 
for filling vacancies.  She sought further information on the total number of 
vacancies, not just LEA Governor representatives, on School Governing 
Bodies, and the Senior Manager confirmed that she would contact schools to 
obtain the information.  

Councillor Paul Cunningham spoke of the reluctance of people to take 
on the demanding role of being a School Governor and the requirement to 
undertake mandatory training.  He felt that the role could be onerous but that it 
was also satisfying.  

Mr. David Hytch commented on the inevitability of vacancies during the 
four year cycle.  In response to further comments from Mr. Hytch and finding 
suitable representatives for the School Governing Bodies, the Senior Manager 
advised that the Cabinet Member and Chief Officer could reject 
representatives under their delegated powers if they felt that the person was 
unsuitable.  The Chief Officer added that there would need to be strong 
reasons for rejecting applicants.  

Councillor Nancy Matthews spoke of the work that had been 
undertaken by the Mold Alyn School of Governors on the skills that they felt 
were required on the Governing Body.  She felt that the process to identify 
individuals with those skills had been smooth and suggested that sometimes 
people just needed to be asked if they were willing to be a School Governing 
Body representative.  The Senior Manager suggested that consideration was 
being given to holding an Open Day to raise awareness of the role of School 
Governing Bodies.  

RESOLVED:

That the verbal update be received.                      
                      
53. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator introduced 
the report to consider the Forward Work Programme for the Committee.  

The Facilitator advised that a special meeting of the Committee was to 
be held on 5th February 2016 to consider the School Organisational Change 
for Y
[...]
til April.

in the grant.  The Council have spoken to 
officers within the Welsh Government who 
have confirmed that they are not looking to 
destabilise the grant, therefore the assumption 
is that the reduction won’t be too high.  

The Welsh Local Government Association 
(WLGA) are also concerned about the 
timescales in announcing the Education 
Improvement Grant funding for each Local 
Authority and this will be raised again at a 
meeting with the WLGA in the next coming 
days.  



EDUCATION & YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
5 FEBRUARY 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at County Hall, Mold on Friday, 
5 February 2016.

PRESENT: Ian Roberts (Chairman)
Councillors: Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Andy Dunbobbin, David Healey, 
Phil Lightfoot, Dave Mackie, Vicky Perfect,  Nigel Steele-Mortimer and 
Carolyn Thomas 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS:  Janine Beggan, David Hytch, Rebecca Stark, 
Bernard Stuart, and Rev. John Thelwell 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Marion Bateman, Adele Davies-Cooke, and Ray 
Hughes

SUBSTITUTIONS:  Councillors Mike Peers (for Nancy Matthews) and Gareth 
Roberts (for Colin Legg) 

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillors Bernie Attridge, Glyn Banks, and Tony Sharps 

CONTRIBUTORS:  Councillor Chris Bithell, Cabinet Member for Education,  
Chief Officer (Education and Youth), and Senior Manager, School Planning 
and Provision and Primary Link Officer
  
IN ATTENDANCE:
Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator, and Committee Officer 

The Chairman welcomed members of the public to the meeting and 
invited Officers to introduce themselves. He advised that the purpose of the 
meeting was to inform the Committee of the outcome of the consultation 
process for school organisational change at Ysgol Mornant Gwespyr, Picton.    
The Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator briefly explained 
that the role of the Committee was to scrutinise the Authority’s policy and 
p
[...]
h  Welsh Medium 
provision could be sustained in the area.  A meeting of the Governing Body of 
Ysgol Maes Garmon would be held next week to consider the federation 
proposal with a willing partner(s).  Ysgol Mornant Governing Body supported 
the proposal in principle.  The Chief Officer outlined the next steps if an 
agreement was reached between the two governing bodies to pursue a 
federation proposal.   He  advised that officers would work closely with any 
willing schools to put together a package of resilience and sustainability to find 
solutions for the long term provision of welsh medium education in the area.

During discussion Officers responded to the further questions and 
concerns raised by Members around school admissions, alternative provision 
in other local schools, transition arrangements, school transport, early years 
provision, siblings and family groups, and before and after school care.  
Members also commented on the need to address local demand for welsh 
culture and language.  The Chief Officer acknowledged and responded to the 
points raised and explained that the legislation in place in relation to school 
organisation applied to all schools; as did the admissions policy.  He also 
advised that it was a matter of parental preference as to where parents 
decided their children were educated. 

In response to a question from Mrs. Rebecca Stark, the Chief Officer 
confirmed that if the proposal to form a federation was not successful a further 
report would be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee.

The Chair thanked the Chief Officer, Senior Manager, School Planning 
and Provision, and Primary Link Officer, for their detailed responses to 
Members questions.  



RESOLVED

That the Committee recommends to Cabinet  that it does not issue the 
Statutory Notice to Ysgol Mornant but works towards a federation of schools 
using welsh medium education.  

60. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

There were forty-six members of the public and three members of the 
press in attendance

(The meeting started at 2.30 pm and ended at 4.08 pm)

………………………
Chairman





EDUCATION & YOUTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Tuesday 15th March 2016 

Report Subject Welsh in Education Strategic Plan

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Education

Report Author Chief Officer (Education & Youth)

Type of Report Strategic
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report provides an overview of the requirements upon local authorities to 
produce a Welsh in Education Strategic Plan (WESP) to demonstrate how they will 
meet the Welsh Government’s outcomes and targets outlined in the Welsh 
Medium Education Strategy (WMES). The School Standards and Organisation 
(Wales) Act (2013) places a statutory requirement on local authorities to prepare 
and introduce a Welsh in Education Strategic Plan, implemented from 1st April 
2014 to cover a period of three years to March 2017, reviewing it on an annual 
basis. The Act enables Welsh Ministers to approve the Plan as submitted, approve 
the Plan with modifications or reject the plan and require local authorities to 
prepare another Plan.

This report provides specific details about Flintshire’s Welsh in Education Strategic 
Plan - how the Council meets its obligations in promoting Welsh-medium 
education, assesses the demand for Welsh-medium education, increases the 
number of pupils accessing their education through the medium of Welsh and 
improves standards of pupil attainment in both Welsh first and second language.

The format of the Welsh in Education Strategic Plan is set by Welsh Government 
on a standard template which focuses on seven key target areas. Local authorities 
are required to demonstrate how they are meeting these targets on an annual 
basis. Plans are required to be submitted to Welsh Government by 20th December 
each year. There is a statutory requirement to consult on the Plan with a 
prescribed list of stakeholders for a period of eight weeks. The Plan is then 
considered by Ministers and feedback provided. Plans are operational from April 
1st each year. The local authority’s WESP must be published on its website by 
June 1st each year and copied made available in its offices and other suitable 
places.



RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That members receive the report on the Welsh in Education Strategic 
Plan.

2 That members consider the progress made by the Council against the 
targets in the Welsh in Education Strategic Plan.

3 That members note the effective, multi-agency, partnership working within 
the Welsh in Education Strategic Forum which creates and monitors the 
Welsh in Education Strategic Plan.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00  EXPLAINING THE WELSH IN EDUCATION STRATEGIC PLAN

1.01 The Welsh in Education Strategic Plan (WESP) has been in place since 
April 2014 and since then has been updated on an annual basis, in line 
with  Welsh Government (WG) guidelines. Flintshire’s WESP was 
approved by Welsh Ministers following a small number of minor 
modifications. The latest updated WESP was submitted in draft form by 
the deadline of 20th December 2015 and the final version, following a 
period of consultation with statutory consultees, was submitted to WG on 
March 3rd 2016. Flintshire County Council is currently awaiting feedback 
on this Plan. This final WESP covering the period 2016-17, following any 
further recommendations for modification by Welsh Government, will then 
be published on the Council’s website by the statutory deadline of 1st June 
2016.

1.02 The responsibility for producing the WESP sits with the Senior Manager for 
School Improvement within the Education & Youth Portfolio. The Plan is 
produced, however, by a very effective partnership approach between 
officers of the local authority, representatives from Welsh and English 
medium schools and other key organisations with an interest in promoting 
Welsh-medium education and the Welsh language. This wide ranging 
group is known as the Welsh 
[...]
d be based on a wide range of information about 
strengths and areas for improvement which is collected throughout the 
year, including:

 analysis of data from examinations, tests or evaluation activities at 
an individual learner, course, learning area, subject, department, 
school or agency level, as well as at whole local authority level;

 evaluating the quality of the educational services being offered to 
schools and their impact on learners;

 focusing the work and outcomes of the scrutiny committee;
 evaluating the quality of planning and evaluation, recording and 

reporting;
 sampling the views of stakeholders;
 auditing practice against policies and procedures such as those for 

safeguarding or health and safety;
 reviewing progress against strategic plans;
 reviewing how well the authority is implementing national policies; 

and
 researching best or different practice from other local authorities 

and providers of education and training services to children and 
young people.

1.05 The attached Self-Evaluation document outlines the views and findings of 
officers and partners regarding the education services operating within 
Flintshire.



2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 The Self-Evaluation document outlines the perceived strengths along with 
key issues and challenges.  The resource implications of these will be 
identified through the development planning process which builds on the 
self-evaluation.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 The document has been co-constructed with input from Local Authority 
Officers, GwE partners and school representatives.

3.02 Education & Youth Scrutiny provides the opportunity for Members to 
participate in the process of self-evaluation.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 The Self-Evaluation process feeds into the Portfolio development plan 
which outlines the associated risks and mitigating factors.

4.02 Areas of risk identified through the self-evaluation process to date are:
 Availability o
[...]
gainst the same framework as schools.

In response to the financial austerity faced by the Council and the reduction in the 
amount of funding available both through the RSG and the EIG, the number of 
staff in the core Early Entitlement team available to deliver the statutory teacher 
input has reduced – staff who have retired have not been replaced, some staff 
have reduced their hours and voluntary redundancies have also been accessed. 
By September 2014 the number of teachers required to deliver the amount of 
statutory teaching time for the number of approved settings in the authority was 
reaching a critical mass and alternative delivery models needed to be developed. 



With the ongoing need for financial efficiencies, the service also needed to 
continue to reduce its budget and find more cost effective ways of delivering the 
teacher input. These changes were part of an overall package of efficiencies which 
included a reduction in the amount paid for each pupil place and a reduction in the 
amount of financial support provided for resources and sustainability to settings in 
the voluntary sector.

The new model of teacher input into approved early years’ settings has been 
achieved by the engagement of a number of teachers in schools to work alongside 
the core Early Entitlement team.  Paying supply costs for a member of the school’s 
Foundation Phase team to be released to deliver the support into the funded 
setting is more cost efficient than employing a member of staff in the local 
authority, with all the associated ‘on costs’. This new model has also brought other 
benefits which will be outlined in the report below.

This report is a response to an earlier request by the Education Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to provide a detailed update about this change to the model of 
service delivery which was run as a pilot during 2014-15. It has proven to be 
successful so has been expanded to include more settings for 2015-16. It is the 
view of the service manager that this mixed model of delivery is the way forward to 
ensure the quality of the service and achieve financial efficiency.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That members consider the report on the changes to the delivery model for 
teacher support within Early Entitlement.

2 That members support the new mixed model of delivery i.e. a small central 
core team of expert Early Entitlement teachers and appropriately identified 
Foundation Phase teachers in schools.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00  EXPLAINING THE EARLY ENTITLEMENT DELIVERY MODEL

1.01 Flintshire has a long tradition of providing early years education services in 
the non-maintained sector. This encompasses private day nurseries, child 
minders and playgroups. The provision of part time education for three 
year olds prior to starting nursery class was established by the Welsh 
Government in 2003 and this was funded initially by a specific grant which 
was later included in the core funding to councils, the Revenue Support 
Grant. 

Since 2003, parents of children born within the parameters of the scheme 
(between September and Easter) are entitled to 10 hours of free education 
at a setting of their choice. This provision is classified as education and 
therefore different to the traditional childcare/play activities provided in the 
non-maintained sector. Where there is not an approved provider within the 
non-maintained sector in the community, often in rural areas, schools are 
encouraged to offer this provision. 



To ensure that Flintshire delivered the requirements of this early education 
scheme, a dedicated team of qualified and highly experienced early years 
teachers and learning assistants was established, working out of the 
Westwood Centre in Buckley. The role of the teachers, supported by the 
learning assistants, is to ensure that high standards of education are being 
delivered by these settings. This core team has provided all the teacher 
input into approved settings since 2003.

1.02 Over the
[...]
hief Officer Education 
and Youth

November School Balances To provide the Committee with details of the closing 
balances held by Flintshire schools at the end of the 
financial year

Finance Manager

Annually Learning from the School 
Performance Monitoring 
Group (SPMG)

To receive the annual report on progress and learning 
from the SPMG

Senior Manager – 
School Improvement


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes - Education & Youth OSC - 15.12.2015 Appendix - Final
	Minutes Education & Youth OSC - 06.01.2016 10.00am- FINAL
	Minutes - Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny pm meeting - 06.01.16 FINAL
	minutes - Education & Youth OSC 19.01.16 - Final
	minutes - Education & Youth OSC  Appendix 1 - 19.01.16 - Final - Feedback
	Minutes Education & Youth OSC - 05.02.2016 - FINAL

	4 Welsh in Education Strategic Plan
	5 Self-Evaluation of Education Services
	Appendix 1 - Draft Self-Evaluation 2015/16

	6 Early Entitlement - Changes to Delivery of Teacher Support to Approved Settings
	7 Forward Work Programme
	Appendix 1 - Current Forward Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


EDUCATION AND YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
15 MARCH 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Tuesday, 15th March, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chairman)
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Paul Cunningham, Andy Dunbobbin, David Healey, 
Colin Legg, Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews,  Vicky Perfect and  Nigel Steele-
Mortimer 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS:  Janine Beggan, David Hytch, Rebecca Stark, Bernard 
Stuart, and Rev. John Thelwell 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Ray Hughes and Carolyn Thomas. 

CONTRIBUTORS:  Councillor Chris Bithell, Cabinet Member for Education,  
Chief Officer (Education and Youth), and Senior Manager School Improvement

IN ATTENDANCE:
Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator, and Committee Officer 

61. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest.  

62. MINUTES

(i) The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 December 
2015 had been circulated to Members with the agenda.

Matters arising

Mrs. Rebecca Stark referred to page 6 of the agenda and said that the school 
music transport had not been considered by the school transport Task & Finish 
Group.  She asked if this was because the final budget reduction in this service 
had been reduced.  The Chief Officer agreed to pick this up after the meeting and 
provide an explanation to the Committee.

(ii) The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 January  
2016 had been circulated to Members with the agenda.

Accuracy

Page 9: Councillor Paul Cunningham advised that he was a School Governor at 
Ysgol Gwynedd but was not the Chair of the Governing Body and asked that the 
minutes be amended to correct this. 

(iii) The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 January  
2016 had been circulated to Members with the agenda.



Accuracy

Councillor Chris Bithell referred to page 18 of the agenda and said that the word 
‘depravation’ should be amended to ‘deprivation’.  It was agreed that the minutes 
be amended to reflect this.

Councillor Nancy Matthews referred to page 22 of the minutes and said that the 
reference to ‘Mold Alyn School’ should read ‘The Alun School Mold’.  It was 
agreed that the minutes be amended to correct this.

(iv) The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 January  
2016 had been circulated to Members with the agenda.

Accuracy

Mrs. Janine Beggan said that she had declared a personal interest as family 
members accessed the school music service.  It was agreed that the minutes be 
amended to reflect this.

(v) The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5 February  
2016 had been circulated to Members with the agenda.

RESOLVED:

That subject to the above amendments the minutes be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

63. WELSH IN EDUCATION STRATEGIC PLAN

The Chief Officer (Education and Youth) introduced a report to inform the 
Committee of the requirements on local authorities to produce a Welsh in 
Education Strategic Plan (WESP) to demonstrate how they will meet the Welsh 
Government’s outcomes and targets outlined in the Welsh Medium Education 
Strategy (WMES).

The Chief Officer advised that the report provided specific details about 
Flintshire’s Welsh in Education Strategic Plan, how the Council meets its 
obligations in promoting Welsh-medium education, assesses the demand for 
Welsh-medium education, increases the number of pupils accessing their 
education through the medium of Welsh and improves standards of pupil 
attainment in both Welsh first and second language.  The Chief Officer provided 
background information and referred to the value and quality of the effective 
multi-agency partnership working within the Welsh in Education Strategic Forum 
which creates and monitors the Welsh in Education Strategic Plan.    The Chief 
Officer invited the Senior Manager School Improvement to report on the key 
successes and challenges in meeting the targets in the Plan for 2015/16 as 
detailed in the report.  She commented on the effective and proactive work of the 
Welsh in Education Strategic Forum in delivering and monitoring the WESP.  

Councillor Chris Bithell commented that the Authority had actively 
promoted the welsh language with its partner agencies, however, it was a matter 



of parental choice as to whether or not parents decided to take up the offer of 
welsh education in Flintshire for their children.  

Councillor Nancy Matthews asked for information on whether the welsh 
primary schools in Flintshire had been categorised as red, amber or green.  The 
Senior Manager School Improvement said she could provide this information 
following the meeting, but that it was available on the My Local School Wales 
website. In response to a further concern expressed by Councillor Matthews 
the Senior Manager School Improvement explained that whilst  recruitment into 
welsh medium schools was a challenge, headteachers had not expressed any 
concerns that they had been unable to fill vacancies.

David Hytch commented on the positive benefits of a welsh medium 
education and said the performance of pupils in English at welsh medium schools 
was amongst the highest in Wales.  The Senior Manager School Improvement 
referred to the Opinion Research Services (ORS) survey undertaken in 2013 
where the data confirmed demand in Shotton/Deeside for more local provision of 
Welsh Medium education.  She advised that it was planned to repeat the ORS 
survey in 2016 to reassess demand to inform future planning for Welsh medium 
places.   The Chief Officer referred to the work undertaken with early years 
groups to create funding type arrangements around welsh medium schools to 
encourage families across the threshold to become involved in activities and part 
of the welsh communities.  Mrs. Rebecca Stark commented on the need to 
provide support for parents to enable them to engage with and assist their 
children through welsh medium education.   The Senior Manager School 
Improvement explained that schools provided additional support for parents 
which was promoted within their local communities.  During discussion Officers 
and members also commented on the range of support and courses which were 
available to adults throughout the County and through Coleg Cambria and 
Bangor University.    

Following a question from Councillor Andy Dunbobbin on data from Ysgol 
Croes Atti Glannau Dyfrdwy, Claire Homard agreed to check if information on the 
increase in pupil numbers was included in the Welsh in Education Strategic Plan.

During discussion Officers responded to the questions raised by Councillor 
Nigel Steele Mortimer around the opportunity to create a hybrid model of schools 
in the future.    The Senior Manager School Improvement said she anticipated 
that there would be an opportunity in the future to explore a more dual 
categorisation of schools.  Councillor Chris Bithell also commented on the 
possibility of schools considering forming dual federations with English or Welsh 
schools in the area.  

Councillor Colin Legg expressed his congratulation and thanks to the Chief 
Officer and his team on progressing Welsh Medium Education in Flintshire.  In 
response to a query raised by Councillor Legg the Chief Officer advised that all 
documents relating to the Welsh Medium Education Strategic Plan were available 
in English and Welsh.
 



RESOLVED

(a) That the Committee supports the effective, multi-agency, partnership 
working within the Welsh in Education Strategic Forum which creates and 
monitors the Welsh in Education Strategic Plan; and

(b) That the Local Authority be encouraged to offer the same courses made 
available to officers, to Members of the Council wishing to learn Welsh.

64. SELF-EVALUATION OF EDUCATION SERVICES

The Chief Officer (Education and Youth) introduced the report and advised 
that the Council undertakes an annual self-evaluation against the framework for 
local authority education services established by Estyn. A draft copy of the 
current self-evaluation 2015/16 was appended to the report which outlined the 
views and finding of officers and partners regarding the education services 
operating within Flintshire.

The Chief Officer provided background information and an explanation of 
the self-evaluation process.  He advised that the self-evaluation document 
outlined the perceived strengths, key issues and challenges and that the 
resource implications of these would be identified through the development 
planning process which builds on the self-evaluation.  The Chief Officer reported 
on current performance and the positive improvement in outcomes and areas of 
risk to be addressed.  

Councillor David Healey expressed congratulations to the Chief Officer 
and his team on the achievements gained.  He commented on the positive work 
undertaken to reduce the number of young people not in education, employment 
or training (NEETs), and to prevent exclusions and promote good attendance.    

Mr. David Hytch raised a concern around the range of languages being 
offered in schools and the Post 16 Education Centre.  Following the further 
concerns raised by Members the Chair suggested that Mr. Alex Thomas, recently 
appointed Headteacher at the Post 16 Education Centre, be invited to attend the 
next meeting of the Committee.  

RESOLVED

(a) That the report be noted; and

(b) That Mr. Alex Thomas, Headteacher of the Post 16 Education Centre be 
invited to the next meeting of the Committee on 28 April, 2016 to provide a 
presentation on the courses available at the Centre.

65. EARLY ENTITLEMENT - CHANGES TO DELIVERY OF TEACHER SUPPORT 
TO APPROVED SETTINGS

The Senior Manager School Improvement explained that the report had 
been provided in response to an earlier request by the Committee for a detailed 
update about the change to the model of service delivery which was run as a pilot 
during 2014/15.  She reported that the change had proven to be successful so 



has been expanded to include more settings for 2015/16.  She advised that it was 
the view of the service manager that this mixed model of delivery was the way 
forward to ensure the quality of the service and achieve financial efficiency.    

The Senior Manager School Improvement gave an overview of the early 
entitlement delivery model as detailed in the report and responded to the 
questions raised by Members around engagement with play group settings.  The 
Senior Manager School Improvement commented that the quality of work and 
contribution provided through non maintained settings such as play groups was 
recognised, highly valued, and built on effectively.

RESOLVED 

That the Committee support the new mixed model of delivery i.e. a small central 
core team of expert Early Entitlement teachers and appropriately identified 
Foundation Phase teachers in schools.

66. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator introduced the 
report to consider the Forward Work Programme for the Committee.  She advised 
that next meeting of the Committee to be held on 24 March 2016, would be a joint 
meeting with the Social & Heath Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  

 The Facilitator advised that following a suggestion from the Chair during 
the meeting Mr. Alex Thomas, Headteacher of the Post 16 Education Centre, 
would be invited to the meeting of the Committee to be held on 28 April, 2016 to 
provide a presentation on the courses available at the Centre.  She explained 
that a report detailing the recommendations of the School Transport Task & 
Finish Group would also be provided to the meeting for consideration prior to 
being submitted to Cabinet.    

Councillor Dave Mackie suggested that the Committee consider a report 
on the shortage of skilled welsh medium teachers and in response the Chairman 
suggested that the following item be included on the Forward Work Programme-

 Skilled Education Workforce Shortage

Councillor Nancy Matthews referred to previous comments made by Mrs. 
Rebecca Stark regarding the shortage of language skills and suggested that Ian 
Budd liaise with Mrs. Stark on the concerns from the Deeside Enterprise Zone.  
Mrs. Rebecca Stark also suggested that this be included within the Skills 
Shortage report due to be considered by the Committee on 9 June 2016.

The Committee also agreed to invite Huw Foster-Evans to the meeting on 
9 June to discuss the update on progress with the development of GwE.  

RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme, as amended at the meeting, be approved.



67. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

There were no members of the public and one member of the press in 
attendance

(The meeting started at 10.30 am and ended at 12.25 pm)

Chairman


